not been impacted by the adoption of the new accounting standard. To enable
a like-for-like comparison of year-on-year results, the Directors have therefore
also provided the 2019 results pre the impact of IFRS 16. Due to the nature
of our Retail estate and the impact of the Triennial Review on the timing and
extent of our lease renewal programme, the Directors are also of the opinion
that the provision of EBITDAR will aid the understanding of the Group’s results
in the medium term.

Contribution, which is also presented, represents gross profit less marketing
cost and is a key measure used by the Group in assessing the Online
business. Like-for-like (LFL) growth is a measure used in UK Retail to measure
performance of the shops that have been open in both 2018 and 2019.
Along with EBITDA, both are industry-standard measures.

The Group operates through five segments:
Online 35
UK Retail� 37
European Retail� 39
Other� 40
Corporate� 41

32 GVC Holdings PLC | Annual Report 2019

Business review
Group
The tables below reconcile reported results to proforma results for 2018 and pre and post IFRS 16 for 2019.

2019 results

Reported
underlying

results1
IFRS 16
impact3

Pre IFRS 16
underlying

results
Net gaming revenue 3,655.1 – 3,655.1
Revenue 3,600.5 – 3,600.5
Gross profit 2,378.2 – 2,378.2
Contribution 1,883.2 – 1,883.2
Underlying EBITDAR 782.7 – 782.7
Underlying EBITDA 761.1 (82.8) 678.3
Share based payments (12.7) – (12.7)
Underlying depreciation & amortisation (219.2) 52.9 (166.3)
Share of JV income (9.2) – (9.2)
Underlying group operating profit 520.0 (29.9) 490.1

2018 results

Reported
underlying

results1

Ladbrokes
Coral trading

pre acquisition2

Proforma
results

(unaudited)
Net gaming revenue 2,979.5 591.9 3,571.4
Revenue 2,935.2 588.4 3,523.6
Gross profit 2,004.2 400.2 2,404.4
Contribution 1,598.8 341.0 1,939.8
Underlying EBITDAR 723.7 140.6 864.3
Underlying EBITDA 640.8 114.5 755.3
Share based payments (10.7) (1.0) (11.7)
Underlying depreciation & amortisation (117.7) (24.0) (141.7)
Share of JV income 8.4 (0.2) (8.2)
Underlying Group operating profit 520.8 89.3 610.1

1.	 Excludes the impact of separately disclosed items.
2.	 Represents the trading results for the Ladbrokes Coral Group plc for the period 1 January 2018 to 28 March 2018 pre separately disclosed items.
3.	 IFRS 16 has also resulted in an additional £16.8m of net interest in 2019.

Business review continued

33GVC Holdings PLC | Annual Report 2019

OVERVIEW  |  STR ATEGIC REPORT  |  GOVERNANCE  |  F INANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reported Results1

Revenue increased by 23% to £3,655.1m,
underlying EBITDAR4 increased by 8% to
£782.7m and underlying EBITDA4 increased
by 19% to £761.1m, reflecting the prior